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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Woodbine Mohawk Park  

Date     September 8th, 2023 Post Time 19:10 

Weather   Overcast                              17 deg. C. Wind: 7 km/h N 

Track Condition Fast                                                                  Variant:  0 sec.  

Number of Races      12 Qualifying races  6 AVW Total Entries         123 

Mutual Handle $ 2 403 170  
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Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Fred Brethour Andrew Van’tWout Scott Ksionzyk 

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office: Ontario Sires Stakes Grassroots 3 y/o Pacing Fillies 5th leg, 3 divisions. (Races 
2,8,9) 

Test strips utilized. (Races 2,3) 

Paul Macdonell was excused from one drive. 

Races: 

Race 1: Clear. 

Race 2: Reviewed the break of #1 Elsies Delight in the stretch and through the finish. 

Race 3: Clear. 

Race 4: Clear. 

Race 5: Clear.  

Race 6: Clear. 

Race 7: Clear. 

Race 8: Inquiry: In deep stretch #5 Getting Euchred (S.Filion), finished 2nd, moved off the 
rail from the two hole, and #1 Glenboro (T.Cullen), finished 4twas behind and in the two 
path. It was determined that #5 Getting Euchred had clearance to come out and Filion’s 
whip did not touch #1 Glenboro. No violations. 

Inquiry video: https://youtu.be/mXTU2JW9-kk 
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James Macdonald was found in violation of AGCO Rule 22.05.01(k), failure to set a pace 
comparable to class while driving #6 Century Jamila. Fractions were 26:1, 57:1, 1:25:4, 
1:53:1. $200 monetary penalty. Ruling #2338782. 

Race 9: Clear. 

Race 10: #4 Sea Sand must qualify for performance. The horse was distanced. 

Race 11: Race winner #4 Bluemea Kiss (N.Boyd) stayed on the rail and passed the pace 
setter #5 Takeyourbreathaway (T.Borth) along the inside. No penalty to driver Borth as his 
horse was and tiring visibly bearing out in the stretch. 

Race 12: Reviewed the break of #3 Fiery Shadow in the stretch. 

#1 Caughtyoupeaking pulled up after the half mile mark and did not finish, the horse must 
qualify for performance and was placed on the Long Term Vet’s List for sickness by the 
Commission Veterinarian. 

Claims: Rock And Twist (1) $45000 Trainer: Carmen Auciello – Owner: Daniel Sarafian 

 

 

 

  


